Section I. Redelegation of Authority Concerning the Real Estate Assessment Center

The Assistant Secretary for PIH hereby redelegates authority, through the General Deputy Assistant Secretary for PIH, to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for the Real Estate Assessment Center to perform program administration, oversight and enforcement responsibilities associated with the Public Housing Operating Fund, as the annual subsidy to PHAs for operations and management pursuant to section 9(e) of the 1937 Act (42 U.S.C. 1437g(e)) and regulations at 24 CFR part 990.

Section J. Redelegation of Authority Concerning the Office of Policy, Program and Legislative Initiatives

The Assistant Secretary for PIH hereby redelegates authority, through the General Deputy Assistant Secretary for PIH, to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for the Office of Policy, Program and Legislative Initiatives to perform administration and oversight responsibilities associated with policy analysis, research, actions by Congress, Executive Orders, rulemaking and directives management on behalf of the Assistant Secretary for PIH, including redelegated authority to execute certain clearance and administrative records on behalf of the Assistant Secretary for PIH.

Section K. Authority Superseded

All previous redelegations of authority from the Assistant Secretary for PIH to the PIH Deputy Assistant Secretaries are hereby revoked and superseded by this consolidated redelegation of authority, including the PIH redelegation published on January 13, 2009 (74 FR 1704) and the "Delegation of Authority to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for the Office of Public Housing Investments" published on December 6, 2006 (71 FR 70783).

Section L. Actions Ratified

The Assistant Secretary for PIH hereby ratifies all actions previously taken by PIH Deputy Assistant Secretaries under any previous redelegation of authority through the effective date of this redelegation, with respect to programs and matters listed in this redelegation of authority. Any previous actions ratified, remain ratified

Section M. Consultation and Coordination With the General Counsel

The General Counsel shall consult and advise the Assistant Secretary for PIH, the General Deputy Assistant Secretary, and Deputy Assistant Secretaries as required and when requested and shall enter into such protocols as administratively agreed to by the General Counsel and the Assistant Secretary for PIH or the General Deputy Assistant Secretary. This consolidated delegation of authority is to be exercised consistently with the delegation from the Secretary to the General Counsel.

Authority: Section 7 (d) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Act, as amended, (42 U.S.C. 3535(d).

Dated: July 15, 2011.

Sandra B. Henriquez,

Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing.

[FR Doc. 2011–19728 Filed 8–3–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–67–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AA-6705-E, AA-6705-K, AA-6705-A2, LLAK965000-L14100000-KC0000-P]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will issue an appealable decision to Togiak Natives Limited. The decision approves the surface estate in the lands described below for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act. The subsurface estate in these lands will be conveyed to Bristol Bay Native Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Togiak Natives Limited. The lands are in the vicinity of Togiak, Alaska, and are located in:

Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 11 S., R. 67 W., Sec. 17.

Containing 630.27 acres.

T. 12 S., R. 67 W., Sec. 7.

Containing 624.91 acres.

T. 15 S., R. 69 W., Sec. 15.

> Containing 1.55 acres. Aggregating 1,256.73 acres.

Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the *Bristol Bay Times*.

DATES: Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision within the following time limits:

1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until September 6, 2011 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an

appeal.

3. Notices of appeal transmitted by electronic means, such as facsimile or email, will not be accepted as timely filed.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7504.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The BLM by phone at 907–271–5960 or by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@blm.gov*. Persons who use a Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the BLM during normal business hours. In addition, the FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the BLM. The BLM will reply during normal business hours.

Judy A. Kelley,

Land Law Examiner, Land Transfer Adjudication II Branch.

[FR Doc. 2011–19782 Filed 8–3–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [LLCON06000 L1610000.DP0000]

Notice of Intent To Solicit Nominations for the Dominguez-Escalante National Conservation Area Advisory Council

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior

ACTION: Notice of Intent.

SUMMARY: The Secretary of the Interior (Secretary) was directed by the Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009 to establish the Dominguez-Escalante National Conservation Area (D–E NCA) Advisory Council (Council). The 10-member Council was formed in December 2010 to provide recommendations to the Secretary